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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

COMMISSIONERS: Lina Khan, Chair 
Rebecca Slaughter 
Alvaro Bedoya 
Melissa Holyoak 
Andrew Ferguson 

In the Matter of 

Tapestry, Inc., 
a corporation; 

and 

Capri Holdings Limited,
 a corporation 

Docket No. 9429 

PUBLIC 

JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT 

Complaint Counsel and Respondents Tapestry, Inc. (“Tapestry”) and Capri Holdings 

Limited (“Capri”) (collectively, “Respondents”) jointly move to dismiss the Complaint in the 

above-captioned matter. On November 14, 2024, Respondents informed Complaint Counsel 

that they have terminated their proposed acquisition.  As set forth in Exhibit A, Tapestry has 

withdrawn its Hart-Scott-Rodino Notification and Report Forms filed for this proposed 

acquisition, and has no intent to refile.  The Complaint is now moot.  Accordingly, the parties 

respectfully request that the Commission dismiss the Complaint.  A proposed order is attached. 

Upon the Commission’s dismissal of the Complaint, the parties agree to move to dismiss 

as moot the Respondents’ pending federal appeal before the U.S. Court of Appeals for the 

Second Circuit. See FTC v. Tapestry, Inc. and Capri Holdings Limited, No. 24-2848 (2d. Cir. 

2024). 
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Dated: November 15, 2024 

s/ Abby L. Dennis 
Abby L. Dennis 
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20580 
Telephone: (202) 326-2381 
adennis@ftc.gov 

Counsel Supporting the Complaint 

Respectfully submitted, 

s/ David L. Johnson 
Amanda P. Reeves 
Ian R. Conner 
Lindsey S. Champlin 
Jennifer L. Giordano 
David L. Johnson 
Seung Wan (Andrew) Paik 
Mary A. Casale 
Christopher J. Brown 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000 
Washington, DC 20004 
Telephone: (202) 637-2200 
Facsimile: (202) 637-2201 
amanda.reeves@lw.com 
ian.conner@lw.com 
lindsey.champlin@lw.com 
jennifer.giordano@lw.com 
david.johnson@lw.com 
andrew.paik@lw.com 
mary.casale@lw.com 
chris.brown@lw.com 

Alfred C. Pfeiffer 
Christopher S. Yates 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Telephone: (415) 395-8240 
Facsimile: (415) 395-8095 
al.pfeiffer@lw.com 
chris.yates@lw.com 

Lawrence E. Buterman 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
1271 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10020 
Telephone: (212) 906-1200 
Facsimile: (212) 751-4864 
lawrence.buterman@lw.com 

Sean Berkowitz 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
330 North Wabash Avenue, Suite 2800 
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Chicago, IL 60611 
Telephone: (312) 876-7700 
Facsimile: (312) 993-9767 
sean.berkowitz@lw.com 

Counsel for Respondent Tapestry, Inc. 

s/ Elaine P. Golin 
Elaine P. Golin 
Jonathan M. Moses 
Adam L. Goodman 
Brittany A. Fish 
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ 
51 West 52nd Street 
New York, New York 10019 
Telephone: (212) 403-1000 
JMMoses@wlrk.com 
EPGolin@wlrk.com 
ALGoodman@wlrk.com 
BAFish@wlrk.com 

Attorneys for Capri Holdings Limited 
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EXHIBIT A 



 
 

 

  

 
 
 

  

 

 

 
 

555 Eleventh Street, N.W., Suite 1000 
Washington, D.C.  20004-1304 PUBLIC 
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FIRM / AFFILIATE OFFICES 
Austin Milan 
Beijing Munich 
Boston New York 
Brussels Orange County 
Century City Paris 
Chicago Riyadh 
Dubai San Diego November 14, 2024 
Düsseldorf San Francisco 
Frankfurt Seoul 

Federal Trade Commission Hamburg Silicon Valley 

Bureau of Competition Hong Kong Singapore 
Houston Tel Aviv Premerger Notification Office 
London Tokyo 

Constitution Center Building Los Angeles Washington, D.C. 
400 7th Street, S.W. Madrid 

5th Floor, Room 5301 
Washington, D.C. 20024-2585 

Department of Justice 
Antitrust Division 
Office of Operations 
Premerger and Division Statistics Unit 
450 Fifth Street, N.W. 
Lobby Floor; Suite 1100 
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 

Re: Tapestry, Inc. HSR Filing -- Transaction No. 2023-1667 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Please be advised that with this letter Tapestry, Inc. is withdrawing its HSR filing in 
connection with its proposed transaction with Capri Holdings Limited (PNO Transaction No. 
20231667). 

If you have any questions, please call me at (202) 637-1030. 

Sincerely, 

Patrick C. English 
of LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 

cc: Nicole Lindquist (FTC Bureau of Competition, Mergers II) 
Ian R. Conner 
Amanda P. Reeves 

www.lw.com


 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

  
 
 
 

 

  

 

  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

  

 
 

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED <11/15/24> OSCAR NO. 612191 - Page 6 of 8 *PUBLIC* 

PUBLIC 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

COMMISSIONERS: Lina Khan, Chair 
Rebecca Slaughter 
Alvaro Bedoya 
Melissa Holyoak 

    Andrew Ferguson 

In the Matter of 

Tapestry, Inc., 
a corporation; 

and 

Capri Holdings Limited,
 a corporation 

Docket No. 9429 

PUBLIC 

[PROPOSED] ORDER TO DISMISS COMPLAINT 

This matter comes before the Commission on Complaint Counsel’s and Respondents’ 

Joint Motion to Dismiss Complaint.  Having considered the motion it is hereby 

ORDERED, that the Joint Motion to Dismiss the Compliant dated November 15, 2024 

is GRANTED and the Complaint is dismissed without prejudice. 

By the Commission.

 ISSUED: _______________________ 
April J. Tabor 

Secretary 

Date: , 2024 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on November 15, 2024, I filed the foregoing document electronically 

using the FTC’s E-Filing System, which will send notification of such filing to: 

April Tabor 
Secretary Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Room H-113 
Washington, DC 20580 
ElectronicFilings@ftc.gov 

The Honorable Dania L. Ayoubi 
Administrative Law Judge 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Room H-110 
Washington, DC 20580 
OALJ@ftc.gov 

I also certify that I caused the foregoing document to be served via email to as of November 15, 
2024: 

Complaint Counsel 
U.S. Federal Trade Commission 

Abby L. Dennis (adennis@ftc.gov) 
Peggy Bayer Femenella (pbayerfemenella@ftc.gov) 
Frances Anne Johnson (fjohnson@ftc.gov) 
Timothy Singer (tsinger@ftc.gov) 
Brandon Boxbaum (bboxbaum@ftc.gov) 
Victoria Sims (vsims@ftc.gov) 
Peter Colwell (pcolwell@ftc.gov) 
Blake Risenmay (brisenmay@ftc.gov) 
Andrew Lowdon (alowdon@ftc.gov) 
Sarah Kerman (skerman@ftc.gov) 
Kassandra DiPietro (kdipietro@ftc.gov) 
Nicole Lindquist (nlindquist@ftc.gov) 
Danielle Quinn (dquinn@ftc.gov) 
Laura Antonini (lantonini@ftc.gov) 

Counsel for Respondent Tapestry, Inc. 
Latham & Watkins LLP 

Amanda P. Reeves (amanda.reeves@lw.com) 
Ian R. Conner (ian.conner@lw.com) 
Lindsey S. Champlin (lindsey.champlin@lw.com) 
Jennifer L. Giordano (jennifer.giordano@lw.com) 
David L. Johnson (david.johnson@lw.com) 
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Seung Wan (Andrew) Paik (andrew.paik@lw.com) 
Mary A. Casale (mary.casale@lw.com) 
Christopher J. Brown (chris.brown@lw.com) 
Lawrence E. Buterman (lawrence.buterman@lw.com) 
Al Pfeiffer (al.pfeiffer@lw.com) 
Christopher S. Yates (chris.yates@lw.com) 
Sean Berkowtiz (sean.berkowitz@lw.com) 

Counsel for Respondent Capri Holdings Limited 
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz 

Jonathan M. Moses (JMMoses@WLRK.com) 
Elaine P. Golin (EPGolin@WLRK.com) 
Damian G. Didden (DGDidden@WLRK.com) 
Katharine R. Haigh (KRHaigh@WLRK.com) 
Brittany A. Fish (BAFish@WLRK.com) 
Martin J. Sicilian (MJSicilian@WLRK.com) 
Jordan Cohen-Kaplan (JCKaplan@WLRK.com) 
Adam L. Goodman (ALGoodman@WLRK.com) 

s/ David L. Johnson 
David L. Johnson 
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